

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Yonis Daud Hussiene,

Petitioner and Appellee,

v.

Director, North Dakota Department of  
Transportation,

Respondent and Appellant.

**Supreme Ct. No. 20210045**

**District Ct. No. 09-2020-CV-03119**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE DECEMBER 17, 2020,  
JUDGMENT OF THE DISTRICT COURT  
CASS COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA  
EAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT**

**HONORABLE STEVEN L. MARQUART**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

State of North Dakota  
Wayne Stenehjem  
Attorney General

By: Michael Pitcher  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar ID No. 06369  
Office of Attorney General  
500 North 9<sup>th</sup> Street  
Bismarck, ND 58501-4509  
Telephone (701) 328-3640  
Facsimile (701) 328-4300  
Email [mtpitcher@nd.gov](mailto:mtpitcher@nd.gov)

Attorneys for Appellant.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Table of Authorities.....	3
	<b><u>Paragraph</u></b>
Statement of Issues .....	1
Law and Argument.....	3
I. Trooper Hoffner had sufficient grounds to stop Hussiene’s vehicle.....	3
II. The preponderance of the evidence supports the hearing officer’s finding that Hussiene refused the chemical test.....	11
Conclusion .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Paragraph(s)</u></b>
<u>Berger v. N.D. Dep’t of Transp.</u> , 2011 ND 55, 795 N.W.2d 707 .....	12
<u>Grosgebauer v. N.D. Dep’t of Transp.</u> , 2008 ND 75, 747 N.W.2d 510 .....	13
<u>Maisey v. N.D. Dep’t of Transp.</u> , 2009 ND 191, 775 N.W.2d 200 .....	13, 14
<u>Mayo v. Moore</u> , 527 N.W.2d 257 (N.D. 1995) .....	13
<u>Pokrzywinski v. Dir., N.D. Dep’t of Transp.</u> , 2014 ND 131, 847 N.W.2d 776 .....	14
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 2009 ND 167, 772 N.W.2d 591 .....	14
<u>State v. Hirschhorn</u> , 2016 ND 117, 881 N.W.2d 244 .....	8
<u>Zimmerman v. N.D. Dep’t of Transp.</u> , 543 N.W.2d 479 (N.D. 1996) .....	19
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
N.D.C.C. § 39-01-01(32) .....	5
N.D.C.C. § 39-10-05(3) .....	8
